

No. 08-0272

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

DEALERS ELECTRICAL SUPPLY CO.,

Petitioner,

V.

SCOGGINS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, INC. AND
BILL R. SCOGGINS,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE AMERICAN SUBCONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

J. Brett Busby
State Bar No. 24031778
Warren W. Harris
State Bar No. 09108080
BRACEWELL & GIULIANI LLP
711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002-2770
Telephone: (713) 223-2300
Facsimile: (713) 221-1212

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE

IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL

Petitioner

Dealers Electrical Supply Co.

Counsel for Petitioner

Ben L. Aderholt
Joe Virene
Looper Reed & McGraw
1300 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 2000
Houston, Texas 77056

Respondent

Scoggins Construction Company, Inc. and Bill R. Scoggins

Counsel for Respondent

William F. Kimball
Law Office of William F. Kimball
312 E. Van Buren
Harlingen, Texas 78551

Amicus Curiae

The American Subcontractors Association, Inc.

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

J. Brett Busby
Warren W. Harris
Bracewell & Giuliani LLP
711 Louisiana Street, Suite 2300
Houston, Texas 77002-2770

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Court Of Appeals’ Holding That The McGregor Act Provides The Exclusive Remedy Is Contrary To The Text And Purpose Of The Act And Conflicts With Federal Courts’ Interpretation Of A Similar Law.....	3
II. The Court Of Appeals’ Refusal To Apply The Trust Fund Act Rests On Statutory Language That No Longer Exists.....	8
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Active Fire Sprinkler Corp. v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 811 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1987)	7
<i>Bunch Electric Co. v. Tex-Craft Builders, Inc.</i> , 480 S.W.2d 42 (Tex. Civ. App.—Tyler 1972, no writ)	5
<i>Cash Am. Int’l, Inc. v. Bennett</i> , 35 S.W.3d 12 (Tex. 2000)	4
<i>Commercial Union Insurance Co. v. Spaw-Glass Corp.</i> , 877 S.W.2d 538 (Tex. App.—Austin 1994, writ denied)	5
<i>Economy Forms Corp. v. Williams Bros. Constr. Co.</i> , 754 S.W.2d 451 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 1988, no writ).....	8
<i>Employers’ Liab. Assurance Corp. v. Young County Lumber Co.</i> , 64 S.W.2d 339 (Tex. 1933)	6
<i>Fid. & Deposit Co. of Md. v. Big Three Welding Equip. Co.</i> , 249 S.W.2d 183 (Tex. 1952)	6
<i>Indemnity Ins. Co. v. S. Tex. Lumber Co.</i> , 29 S.W.2d 1009 (Tex. Comm’n. App. 1930, judgm’t adopted).....	6
<i>Johnson Serv. Co. v. Climate Control Contractors, Inc.</i> , 478 S.W.2d 643 (Tex. Civ. App.—Austin 1972, no writ)	6
<i>K-W Indus. v. Nat’l Sur. Corp.</i> , 855 F.2d 640 (9th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Scoggins Constr. Co. v. Dealers Elec. Supply Co.</i> , No. 13-06-368-CV, 2007 WL 4442544 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Dec. 20, 2007, pet. filed) (mem. op.)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trucker’s, Inc. v. S. Tex. Constr. Co.</i> , 561 S.W.2d 855 (Tex. Civ. App.—Corpus Christi 1977, no writ).....	8
<i>United States ex rel. Sunworks Div. of Sun Collector Corp. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 695 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1982)	7

<i>United States ex rel. Varco Pruden Bldgs. v. Reid & Gary Strickland Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 915 (5th Cir. 1998)	7
--	---

<i>Wright v. United States Postal Serv.</i> , 29 F.3d 1426 (9th Cir. 1994)	7
---	---

STATUTES

40 U.S.C. § 3133(b)(1)	6
------------------------------	---

TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. §§ 2253.001	2
--	---

TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 2253.021(c)	3
--	---

TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. § 2253.073(a)	6
--	---

TEX. PROP. CODE ANN. §§ 162.001	2
---------------------------------------	---

TEX. PROP. CODE ANN. § 162.004(a)(3)	9
--	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Act of May 26, 1983, 68th Leg., R.S., ch. 576, § 1, sec. 162.004(a)(3), 1983 Tex. Gen. Laws 3475, 3721 (amended 1987)	8
--	---

House Comm. on Judicial Affairs, Bill Analysis, Tex. H.B. 1160, 70th Leg., R.S. (1987)	9
